ASC 606, the Company implemented internal controls over revenue recognition and related financial statement
disclosures.

Adoption of ASC 606 did not have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements, however, while
preparing for the adoption of ASC 606, the Company evaluated the accounting for technical support and unspecified
upgrade rights, which the Company considered inconsequential under ASC 605. While the Company determined that
these services are immaterial in the context of the contract under ASC 606, the Company believes that as product
offerings continue to mature these services will become more material over time. Accordingly, under ASC 606, the
Company will account for technical support and unspecified upgrade rights as a performance obligation, distinct from
the hardware product and embedded software, with the associated revenue satisfied over time.

14

Edgar Filing: CONTROL4 CORP - Form 10-Q

30

Table of Contents

The adoption of ASC 606 impacted the Company’s previously reported results as follows (in thousands, except share
data):

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,
2017 2017
As
previously
reported

ASC 606
adjustment

As
adjusted

As
previously
reported

ASC 606
adjustment

As
adjusted

Revenue $ 61,409 $ (157) $ 61,252 $ 111,644 $ (184) $ 111,460
Income tax expense (benefit) 247 (5) 242 (2,534) (10) (2,544)
Net income 3,893 (152) 3,741 4,736 (174) 4,562
Basic earnings per share $ 0.16 $ (0.01) $ 0.15 $ 0.19 $  — $ 0.19
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.15 $ (0.01) $ 0.14 $ 0.18 $  — $ 0.18

December 31,
2017
As
previously
reported

ASC 606
adjustment

As
adjusted

Other assets $ 1,576 $ 42 $ 1,618
Current portion of deferred revenue 2,311 2,227 4,538
Other long-term liabilities 882 3,060 3,942
Stockholders’ equity 174,773 (5,245) 169,528

Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised products or services to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration expected to be received in exchange for those products or services. Revenue is recognized
net of allowances for returns and any taxes collected from customers, which are subsequently remitted to
governmental authorities.

Shipping charges billed to dealers and distributors are included in product revenue and related shipping costs are
included in cost of revenue. The Company has elected to account for shipping and handling activities performed after
control has been transferred to the customer as a fulfillment cost and accrues for these costs if revenue is recognized